COMPENSATION OF TOWN OFFICER

LOCAL LAW NO. 7 OF THE YEAR 2001

Local Law Increasing the Salary of a Councilman In the Town of Kirkwood

Adopted June 5, 2001

Be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Kirkwood as follows:

Section 1. This Local Law is enacted pursuant to the authority of paragraph 1 of Section 27 of the Town Law of the State of New York regarding compensation of Town officers and employees which section authorizes a town board to increase the salary of certain elected officials of the town including town councilmen at an amount in excess of the amount specified in the notice of public hearing on the preliminary budget for not more than one year by local law pursuant to the Municipal Home Rule Law.

Section 2. The salary of Councilman Edward J. Nolan of the Town of Kirkwood as specified in the sum of \$7,230.00 in the notice of hearing on the preliminary budget of the Town of Kirkwood for the year 2001 duly published pursuant to section 108 of the Town of Law of the State of New York be and the same hereby is increased to \$10,230.00 for the year 2001 to compensate said councilman for on-site inspections of the Town Code Enforcement Building being constructed for the Town.

Section 3. In accordance with the provisions of subparagraph h of paragraph 2 of Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law, this Local Law shall not become operative or effective unless and until forty-five days have elapsed after its adoption and no petition protesting against this Local Law signed and authenticated as required by said section have been filed with the Town Clerk of the Town of Kirkwood, or if such petition is so filed a proposition for the approval of this Local Law has been submitted at the next general election or a special election for that purpose pursuant to said section and received the affirmative vote of a majority of the voters voting thereon.